

No. 19-67

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

EVELYN SINENENG-SMITH,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DANIEL F. COOK
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 26
Bodega Bay, CA 94923
(415) 730-3075

THOMAS G. SPRANKLING
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
950 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 858-6000

MARK C. FLEMING
Counsel of Record
ERIC L. HAWKINS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000
mark.fleming@wilmerhale.com
BETH C. NEITZEL
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	4
A. Statutory Framework	4
B. District Court Proceedings.....	5
C. Court Of Appeals Proceedings.....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	11
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT MERIT REVIEW	11
A. The Encouragement Provision Is Rare- ly Used And Unnecessary	11
B. The Circuits Are Not Divided As To The Encouragement Provision’s Un- constitutionality	14
C. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For The Question Presented.....	16
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT.....	18
A. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Interpret- ed The Encouragement Provision To Cover A Wide Array Of Protected Speech.....	18
B. The Financial-Gain Enhancement Does Not Remedy The Chilling Effect Of The Overbroad Encouragement Provi- sion	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Encouragement Provision Does Not Fall Under The Narrow First Amendment Exception For Speech Integral To A Crime	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	16
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 604 (1973)	22
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	16
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	17
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	20
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965).....	21
<i>DelRio-Mocci v. Connolly Properties Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Florida Bar v. Went for It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	24
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	24
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	26
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 563 U.S. 754 (2011)	19
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972).....	22
<i>International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers v. NLRB</i> , 341 U.S. 694 (1951).....	18, 22
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	17
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	23
<i>McLane Co. v. EEOC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017).....	18
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	22
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Commission on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	26, 27
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	17
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	24, 26
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Marquez</i> , 542 F. App'x 543 (9th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>United States v. Barajas-Montiel</i> , 185 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>United States v. Colon</i> , 220 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2000)	13
<i>United States v. Dominguez</i> , 661 F.3d 1051 (11th Cir. 2011)	13, 20
<i>United States v. He</i> , 245 F.3d 954 (7th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D. Mass. 2012)	10, 25
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 30 F. App'x 685 (9th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 590 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>United States v. Merker</i> , 334 F. App'x 953 (11th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	21, 25
<i>United States v. Thum</i> , 749 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>United States v. Tracy</i> , 456 F. App'x 267 (4th Cir. 2011)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Valenzuela-Ramirez</i> , 296 F. App'x 683 (10th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 449 F.3d 635 (5th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	21, 22, 26

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1229.....	24
§ 1324.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1324a.....	12
§ 1324c.....	12
18 U.S.C.	
§ 371.....	13
§ 373.....	20
§ 1341.....	6
§ 1546.....	12
§ 1957.....	6
26 U.S.C. § 7206	6
Pub. L. No. 82-414, § 274, 66 Stat. 163 (1952)	21
8 C.F.R. § 245.10	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979).....	19
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1945)	19
